
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Steven Corrigan, Democratic Services Manager 

Tel: 01235 422526

E-mail: steven.corrigan@southandvale.gov.uk 

Date: 18 November 2019

Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 26 NOVEMBER 2019 AT 6.30 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, OX14 
4SB

Members of the Committee:
Ian White (Chairman)
Mocky Khan (Vice-Chair)
Anna Badcock
Sam Casey-Rerhaye

Simon Hewerdine
Stefan Gawrysiak
Alexandrine Kantor

George Levy
Anne-Marie Simpson

Substitutes
Ken Arlett
David Bretherton
Peter Dragonetti
Kate Gregory

Victoria Haval
Lorraine Hillier
Kellie Hinton
Axel Macdonald

Jo Robb
Ian Snowdon
Alan Thompson
Celia Wilson

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

1 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

2 Minutes  (Pages 3 - 9)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the committee minutes of the meetings held on 17 
September and 1 October 2019 - attached.  

3 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.  

4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5 Public participation  

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered 
to speak.  

REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

6 Review of planning enforcement performance 1 April 2018 to 30 
September 2019  (Pages 10 - 17)

To consider the head of planning’s report attached.  

7 Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020-2025  
(Pages 18 - 65)

To consider the report of the head of housing and environment attached.

8 Work schedule and dates for all South and Joint scrutiny 
meetings  (Pages 66 - 69)

To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are 
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or 
rearranged without further notice.



1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

HELD ON TUESDAY 17 SEPTEMBER 2019 AT 6.30 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, OX14 
4SB

Present:

Ian White (Chairman)

Mocky Khan, Sam Casey-Rerhaye, Stefan Gawrysiak, George Levy, Anne-Marie Simpson 
and Kate Gregory (as substitute for Alexandrine Kantor)

Apologies:

Anne Badcock, Simon Hewerdine and Alexandrine Kantor, tendered apologies. 

Officers:

Paul Bateman, William Jacobs, Richard Spraggett and Mark Stone. 

Also present: 

David Turner

12 Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings held on 19 June 2019 and 2 July 2019 were agreed as an 
accurate record and were signed by the Chairman.

13 Declarations of interest 

None.

14 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

15 Public participation 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2

None.

16 Financial outturn 2018/19 

The committee considered the report of the head of finance, which gave details on the final 
year end position for revenue and capital expenditure against budget for the financial year 
2018/19. It was noted that the report contained summarised schedules of revenue and 
capital expenditure for 2018/19, which provided explanations of significant variances 
against budget. All the figures were pre-Audit and might be subject to change as a result of 
the audit of the Statement of Accounts.

The budgets programme contained several projects which were govern
[...]
page.16, paragraph 14) allocated in Table 
3? Response; It is part of the £740,000 overspend on third party payments in Partnership 
and innovation.

Table 5; what makes up the £815,000 externally funded additions in the year?
Response; these are primarily disabled facility grants (£773,000) and section 106 receipts 
received from developers applied to capital schemes.

What is the amount owed in Catalyst loans and what have they been raised for? 
Response; these are housing loans and currently total £817,000.

A motion was moved and seconded, to note Head of Finance’s report.

RESOLVED; to note the overall outturn position of the council as well as the outturn of the 
individual service areas.

17 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings 

The Chairman commended the Work Schedule Committee to the Committee, which 
contained many important and interesting items for consideration. In particular,  members 
would be interested to learn that an item on the ‘Delivery of Crematorium, Graveyard or 
alternative provision over the next 20 years’ was scheduled for future consideration, on a 
date to be determined. This tied in well with increased interest in environmental and green 
issues, and also care of the elderly.

On 1 October 2019 the Emerging Local Plan (report back following Council resolution) 
would be considered by the Committee. Members were encouraged to prepare ideas and 
issues for this item.

The meeting closed at 8.30 pm

Chairman Date

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

HELD ON TUESDAY 1 OCTOBER 2019 AT 6.30 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, OX14 
4SB

Present:

Ian White (Chairman)
Mocky Khan, Anna Badcock, Sam Casey-Rerhaye, Simon Hewerdine, Stefan Gawrysiak, 
Alexandrine Kantor, George Levy and Anne-Marie Simpson

Officers:

Emma Baker, Adrian Duffield, Holly Jones, Suzanne Malcolm, Adrianna Partridge, Ron 
Schrieber and Mark Stone

Also present: 

Councillor Le
[...]
tine of 9:00pm, committee members took a vote to continue 
for a further period not exceeding 30 minutes, in accordance with the council’s 
Constitution.]

The meeting closed at 9.15 pm

Chairman Date

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



Scrutiny Report

Report of Head of Planning
Author: Emma Turner
Telephone: 07717 779171
Textphone: 18001 07717 779171
E-mail: emma.turner@southandvale.gov.uk
Wards affected: All 
Cabinet member responsible: Cllr. Leigh Rawlins
Tel: 01189 722565
E-mail: leigh.rawlins@southoxon.gov.uk
To: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date: 26 November 2019

Review of planning enforcement 
performance 1 April 2018 to                    
30 September 2019

Recommendation(s)

That Councillors consider the content of the report and feedback any comments to the   
Cabinet Member for Planning.

Purpose of Report

1. To inform councillors of the current workload of the planning enforcement and compliance 
service and the legislative structure it works within.

2. To review the performance of the planning enforcement service over the last 18 months; 1 
April 2018 – 30 September 2019.

Corporate Objective 

3. The Corporate Plan 2016-2020 has an objective; be tough on enforcement.

4. With regard to planning, to meet this objective; we will take a proactive approach to 
planning enforcement by:

 Achieving an overall reduction in enforcement intervention through increased 
engagement with developers at all stages of the planning process.

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



 Offering support and guidance to applicants and developers throughout the 
planning process in order to mitigate breaches of planning control that might 
otherwise lead to enforcement action.

Background

5. The enforcement team, within Development Management, comprises ten posts that 
provide a service for both South Oxfordshire and Vale of the White Horse District Councils. 
See structure below.

6. The principal role of the team is to investigate breaches of planning control and remedy, if 
considered expedient, any harm identified.  The team is not responsible for controlling or 
managing all activity taking place on land.

7. The main functions of the service are to;

 Ensure that unauthorised development is brought within the planning regulations 
or its impact is reduced, or if it is totally unacceptable, make sure it is removed 
or stopped.

 Make sure that conditions and limitations attached to planning permissions are 
met or if appropriate, any changes are managed in accordance with the planning 
regulations.

8. The service is limited in law to managing development under the terms set out in the Town 
& Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), the Planning & Compensation Act 1991, the 
Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and the Localism Act 2011. 

9. Decisions in relation to planning enforcement are made by taking into account the policy 
set out in paragraph 58 of the National Planning Policy Framework; 

‘58. Effective enforcement is important to maintain public confidence in the planning 
system. Enforcement action is discretionary, and local planning authorities should act 
proportionately in responding to suspected breaches of planning control. They should 
consider publishing a local enforcement plan to manage enforcement proactively, in a 
way that is appropriate to their area. This should set out how they will monitor the 
implementation of planning permissions, investigate alleged cases of unauthorised 
development and take action where appropriate.’

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



In addition, we must consider government guidance (PPG), the policies of the adopted 
Local Plan, including made neighbourhood plans, supplementary planning documents 
and where appropriate the Human Rights Act 1998.

10.Other than unauthorised works to listed buildings, protected trees and the unauthorised 
display of adverts, breaches of planning control are not criminal acts.

11.Officers do not ‘police’ the district.  The focus of the service is to remedy planning harm   
and not to punish those that may not have obeyed the rules.  Just because something is a 
breach of planning control is not in itself a reason to take formal action.

12.All investigations are carried out in the wider public interest.  Officers do not carry out   
investigations on behalf of individuals, groups or organisations. 

13.The team does not ordinarily investigate anonymous complaints, unless they relate to 
matters with the potential for immediate or irreversible public planning harm, e.g. alleged 
works to a listed building.

14.The planning enforcement service is set out in the Planning Enforcement Statement which 
is published on the council’s website.  This statement explains how we monitor the 
implementation of planning permissions and how we investigate alleged unauthorised 
development, it was last updated in 2016.  Legislation and guidance have evolved, and the 
team are in the process of reviewing and updating this document, which is expected to be 
completed and considered by Cabinet before March 2020.  If councillors have any 
comments on this statement, then please ensure the Cabinet Member for Planning is 
made aware, so they can be considered as part of the review.

Workload

15.The workload of the team is customer driven and each allegation undergoes a desktop 
triage assessment to ensure it is a planning matter. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



April May
June 

July 

Augu
st

Se
ptember 

Octo
ber 

Nove
mber

Dece
mber

January

Fe
bruary 

March
April May

June 
July 

Augu
st

Se
ptember 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Opened Closed

Throughput 
1 April 2018 - 30 September 2019

16.We currently have 568 enforcement cases under investigation, of which 328 are in the     
South Oxfordshire district.

17.The table below shows that up until April 2019 there has been a year on year increase in 
the number of enquiries received by the team.  This is an average of 35 new cases per 
month but in the last full year the average was 39 cases.  The last 6 
[...]
using authority are 
required to report progress in delivering the strategy and to produce an annual 
action plan.

8. Between 2010 and 2018 the number of households in temporary accommodation 
in England rose by 65 per cent. Over the same period, the number of rough 
sleepers increased by 165 per cent.

9. These trends are not reflected in South Oxfordshire.  In 2018/19 the council 
assisted 495 households at risk of homelessness.  Despite the increasing demand 
on the council’s homelessness service, the number of households in temporary 
accommodation fell by 43 percent over the last five years to only twelve 
households. The number of rough sleepers recorded at the official count in 
November 2018 was only three persons.

10.  The councils’ have a proactive approach to tackling homelessness, with a strong 
 focus upon prevention, early intervention and increasing access to sustainable 
 accommodation. These actions have helped maintain low levels of homelessness  
 and rough sleeping in the district. 

Development of the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy

11.The draft strategy has been developed following a review of homelessness 
services that included stakeholder engagement exercises with councillors, service 
users and partner organisations.

12.The review considered the council’s achievements during the lifetime of the 
previous strategy; the demands on the homelessness service; and the ability to 
meet these demands in the future.  The review findings informed the aims and 
objectives of the new strategy.

13.The draft strategy was subject to a public consultation for a six-week period from 
14 October 2019.

The draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
 
14.The draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020-2025 retains a clear 

focus upon early intervention to prevent homelessness; or if prevention is not 
possible, to end homelessness at the earliest opportunity.

15.  The strategy has three aims:

 to prevent homelessness whenever possible

 to end incidents of homelessness at the earliest opportunity

 to end the need for rough sleeping 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



3

16.  In order to achieve these aims the strategy has five objectives:

1. To improve county-wide partnership working to prevent and reduce 
homelessness.

2. To minimise the use of temporary accommodation.

3. To further develop our housing needs service to prevent and relieve 
homelessness at the earliest opportunity.

4. To improve access to emergency accommodation and increase support for 
rough sleepers.

5. To improve access to sustainable accommodation for households who are 
either at risk of homelessness or who are homeless.

17.The strategy is supported by a detailed action plan designed to achieve the aims 
and objectives. 
  

18.The success of the strategy will be measured against Key Performance Indicators 
and targets will be set annually.

19.The strategy will be reviewed annually, and the findings published on the councils’ 
websites.

Financial Implications

20.There are no financial implications associated with producing the Homelessness 
and Rough Sleeping Strategy.

Legal Implications

21.The council has a statutory duty under the Homelessness Act 2002 to publish a 
Homelessness Strategy every five years.

Risks

22.The council would be in breach of its statutory duty if it does not publish a 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy every five years.

Other Implications

23.None

Page 20

Agenda Item 7



4

CONCLUSION

24.South Oxfordshire District Council has a strong track record in the prevention and 
reduction of homelessness.

25.The draft homelessness and rough sleeping strategy is designed to build upon this 
success by continuing to drive down homelessness and rough sleeping in the 
district.

26.The draft strategy and a consultation report will be submitted to South cabinet for 
approval on 30 January 2020 and will include consideration of comments received 
from South and Vale Scrutiny Committ
[...]
uth Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse have not witnessed a 
similar rise, despite the increasing demands placed upon the homelessness 
service. 
 
The councils have a proactive approach to tackling homelessness, with a 
strong focus upon prevention, early intervention and increasing access to 
sustainable accommodation.  These actions have helped maintain low 
levels of homelessness and rough sleeping in the districts.   
 
The joint Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020-2025 retains a 
clear focus upon early intervention to prevent homelessness; or if 
prevention is not possible, to end homelessness at the earliest opportunity. 
 
The new strategy increases the support and accommodation available for 
homeless households and rough sleepers in the districts. 
 
The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 placed new duties upon local 
housing authorities to prevent homelessness; to intervene early and to 
increase support for homeless households.  
 
South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse adopted this approach during 
the lifetime of the previous strategy.  The new strategy refines and builds 
upon these principles.  
 
The strategy has been developed following a review of services that 
included a series of stakeholder engagement exercises with councillors; the 
public; service users and partner organisations. 
 
The review considered the councils’ achievements during the lifetime of the 
previous strategy; the current demands on the homelessness service, and 
the ability to meet these demands in the future.  The review findings 
informed the aims and objectives of the new strategy. 
 
The Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy, supported by a detailed 
action plan, has three aims: 
 

 to prevent homelessness whenever possible 
 

 to end incidents of homelessness at the earliest opportunity 
 
 to end the need for rough sleeping  

Page 24

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 
   4 

 
Five strategic objectives have been identified to support the achievement of 
the aims: 
 

1. To improve county-wide partnership working to prevent and reduce 
homelessness. 

 
2. To minimise the use of temporary accommodation. 
 
3. To further develop our housing needs service to prevent and relieve 

homelessness at the earliest opportunity. 
 

4. To improve access to emergency accommodation and increase 
support for rough sleepers. 

 
5. To improve access to sustainable accommodation for households 

who are at risk of homelessness or who are homeless. 
 

The success of the strategy will be measured against Key Performance 
Indicators and targets will be set annually. 
 
The strategy will be reviewed on an annual basis and the findings 
published on the councils’ websites. 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 
   5 

CONTENTS 
 
1. Executive Summary………………………………………….….….……….…3 
 
2. Introduction………………………………………………………….….…...….6 
 
3. The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017……....….….…...….....................7 
 

Homelessness Review 
 
4. The review process……………………………………………………………8 
 
5. Achievements during the lifetime of the previous strategy…………… .…8 
 
6. The strengths of the councils’ homelessness service……………………11 
 
7. Areas for development………………………………………………………12 
 
8. Future challenges …….……………………………………………………..13 
 

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
 
9. The national picture…………………………………………………….……14 
 
Homelessness in South Oxfordshire and the Vale of White Horse 
 
10. Reasons for homelessness………………………………………….……16  

11. Households with specific housing needs…………………………..……17  
 
12. Demand for homelessness services……………………………….……19 
 
13. Homelessness prevention and outcomes .…………………………..…21 
 
Rough Sleeping in South Oxfordshire and the Vale of White Horse 
 
14. Reasons for rough sleeping………………………………………………27 
 
15. Levels of rough sleeping……………………………………………….…28 
 
16. Support for rough sleepers…………………………………………….…30 
 
17. Strategic aims and key objectives…………..…………..……………….30 
 
18. Hom
[...]
n rough sleeping but it is 
difficult to measure due to its hidden nature. 
 
As of 30 June 2019, there were 46 persons on South Oxfordshire District 
Council’s housing register and 64 on the Vale of White Horse District 
Council’s housing register who were either of no fixed abode or lacking a 
bedroom.  This figure however only reflects households who have applied to 
the housing registers.   
 

Page 50

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 
   30 

 

16. SUPPORT FOR ROUGH SLEEPERS 
 
The councils continue to increase support and accommodation for rough 
sleepers. 
 
The councils financially support the Adult Homeless Pathway in Oxfordshire.  
The funding provides twelve high support hostel beds in Oxford and thirteen 
supported flats in Abingdon.   The Pathway provides short to medium-term 
accommodation for rough sleepers and supports them into sustainable long-
term accommodation. 
 
In September 2018 the councils entered into an agreement with Mind 
Oxfordshire to support eight households with mental health issues in 
accommodation provided by Advance Housing.  
 
South Oxfordshire District Council, working in partnership with SOHA and 
Aspire Oxfordshire, have launched a Housing First Project.  The project 
provides six units of accommodation with intensive support for former rough 
sleepers.  The project will offer long term accommodation in a supportive 
and sustainable environment.  Vale of White Horse District Council are 
exploring options with Registered Providers to develop a Housing First 
project. 
 
The increasing support and accommodation available to rough sleepers 
supports the strategy’s aim to end the need for rough sleeping in South and 
Vale. 
 

17. STRATEGIC AIMS AND OBJECTIVES 
 
This strategy, supported by a detailed action plan, has three central aims: 
 

 to prevent homelessness whenever possible 
 

 to end incidents of homelessness at the earliest opportunity 
 
 to end the need for rough sleeping  

 
Following stakeholder engagement exercises 
[...]
alcolm@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:suzanne.malcolm@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:suzanne.malcolm@southandvale.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 01/10/2019 Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes


	6 Review of planning enforcement performance 1 April 2018 to 30 September 2019
	7 Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020-2025
	Homelessness Strategy 2020-25 final draft

	8 Work schedule and dates for all South and Joint scrutiny meetings



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

HELD ON TUESDAY 26 NOVEMBER 2019 AT 6.30 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, OX14 
4SB

Present:

Ian White (Chairman)
Mocky Khan, Anna Badcock, Sam Casey-Rerhaye, Stefan Gawrysiak, Alexandrine Kantor, 
George Levy and Anne-Marie Simpson

Officers:

Steven Corrigan, Phil Ealey, Paula Fox, Liz Hayden, Emma Turner 

Also present: 

Councillor Leigh Rawlins – Cabinet member for planning
Councillor David Rouane – Cabinet member for housing and environment  
Councillor David Turner – Cabinet member for finance

22 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meetings held on 17 September and 1 October 
2019 as correct records and agree that the Chairman sign them as such subject to the 
inclusion, in the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2019, of confirmation from 
officers that it would take approximately eight months to update the housing needs 
assessment but that an estimate of the cost was not available.

23 Declarations of interest 

None.

24 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.



2

25 Public participation 

Mr Blake, an Ewelme resident, addressed the committee regarding the erection of 
permanent structures which would prevent access for emergency and other vehicles to 
properties further along the track. He stated that whilst planning enforcement officers had 
agreed that planning consent should have been requested, they had concluded that it was 
not expedient nor in the public interest for the council to take any formal action to have the 
structure removed.

Mr Blake was advised that the committee could not consider individual planning cases. If 
he would like to make a formal complaint regarding the handling of this matter he should 
submit a complaint through the council’s corporate complaints procedure. 

26 Review of planning enforcement performance 1 April 2018 to 30 
September 2019 

The committee considered the head of planning’s report, which reviewed performance of 
the planning enforcement service from 1 April 2018 to 30 September 2019.  

Councillor Leigh Rawlins, Cabinet member for planning, attended the meeting and asked 
the committee for its comments on the report and for any suggestions on how the team 
should prioritise its work in the future.  

The report set out the role of the enforcement service, the legal requirements, and the 
relevant local plan policies.  The report also set out the limitations of the service.  The 
focus was on remedying planning harm but not to ‘police’ the district or punish those that 
had followed the rules.  Other than unauthorised works to listed buildings, protected trees 
and the unauthorised display of advertisements, breaches of planning control were not 
criminal acts.  The service provided by the council was set out in the planning enforcement 
statement, which was published on the council’s website.  This explained how the council 
monitored implementation of planning conditions and how the council investigated 
unauthorised development.  The statement was being reviewed to update it in line with the 
latest guidance.  

The report also set out the enforcement workload, analysed the unresolved cases, and 
showed performance against the council’s targets.  The committee noted that the service 
had just missed the target to investigate and determine the cause of 80 per cent of cases 
within six weeks of the original enquiry.  However, the increase in voluntary compliance 
was three times the target as more people were engaging with the planning system.  The 
enforcement team had taken formal action where necessary and had defended 
successfully all four of its decisions at appeal.  

The team aimed to get the public to engage rather than to impose immediate penalties.  
On larger sites, officers would attempt to be proactive by monitoring development as it 
happened to pick up issues in a timely manner.  The enforcement team had taken formal 
action where necessary and had defended successfully its decisions at appeal.  Officers 
gave examples of their more complex cases.  

The committee noted that ability to improve performance was restricted by resourcing 
difficulties including the recruitment and retention of staff.  However, performance 



3

compared favourably against benchmark councils.  Although the South and Vale team was 
larger than average when fully staffed, it had a larger number of planning applications to 
monitor and more strategic housing sites than other benchmark authorities.  

The committee welcomed the performance of the team noting the resourcing issues. 
Committee members requested further information in respect of the type of enforcement 
cases submitted to the team and the financial implications of cases.  Consideration should 
be given to the recruitment of a specialist data analysis resource to provide information on 
planning enforcement cases for the team.

The committee requested a roundtable briefing session for councillors on the enforcement 
statement and that the enforcement statement comes to the committee prior to 
consideration by Cabinet.  

In response to a question, officers responded that the team does not ordinarily investigate 
anonymous complaints because they need a contact to obtain further information or to 
provide feedback on a case. Anonymity could also increase the number of neighbour 
disputes and vexatious complaints. If a customer has a genuine concern about providing 
their name, they are encouraged to use the parish council or district councillor to act as a 
contact. This process does not prevent whistle blowing complaints.  

RESOLVED: to 

1. note the head of planning’s report and thank the planning enforcement team for its 
work over the past 18 months; 

2. request officers arrange a roundtable event for councillors on the planning enforcement 
statement;

3. review the draft planning enforcement statement prior to consideration by Cabinet;
4. ask officers to provide a breakdown of the category of enforcement cases;
5. ask officers to provide details of the financial implications/costs of cases and taking 

enforcement action; and
6. request officers consider the recruitment of a data analyst resource.   

27 Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020-2025 

The committee considered the head of housing and environment’s report on the draft 
homelessness and rough sleeping strategy 2020 to 2025.  The strategy was the subject of 
public consultation which had resulted in 198 responses. The Scrutiny Committee was 
asked to feed its views back to officers and the Cabinet member.  

The Homelessness Act 2002 required the council to review its strategy every five years.  
The current joint homelessness strategy with Vale of White Horse  District Council would 
expire in September 2020.  As part of this review, officers had taken into account the 
government’s intention to half rough sleeping by 2022 and eradicate it by 2027.  The 
addition of ‘tackling rough sleeping’ was the biggest difference compared to the current 
homelessness strategy.  The strategy and action plan must be submitted to the 
government for approval.  

Councillor David Rouane, Cabinet member for housing and environment, reported that 
although homelessness and rough sleepers had increased nationwide, this was not 
reflected in South Oxfordshire.  He congratulated the previous administration on the good 
work undertaken in this area. In 2018/19 alone, the council had assisted 495 households 



4

at risk of homelessness.  The number of households in temporary accommodation had 
also fallen, and the number of rough sleepers recorded in South Oxfordshire in November 
2018 was three.  Against benchmark authorities, South Oxfordshire’s figures were very 
low.  

The council had adopted a preventative approach rather than reactive.  This was 
continued in the draft strategy, which had the following aims:

 To prevent homelessness whenever possible 
 To end incidents of homelessness at the earliest opportunity 
 To end the need for rough sleeping 

To achieve these aims, the strategy had five objectives:
1. To improve county-wide partnership working to prevent and reduce homelessness 
2. To minimise the use of temporary accommodation
3. To further develop the council’s housing needs service to prevent and relieve 

homelessness at the earliest opportunity 
4. To improve access to emergency accommodation and increase support for rough 

sleepers 
5. To improve access to sustainable accommodation for households that are either at 

risk of homelessness or who are homeless

Officers reported that they worked in close collaboration with partner councils and 
organisations.  The council relied on these partnerships for its success.  Officers did not 
use a gatekeeping approach, rather households at risk of homelessness were encouraged 
to approach the council at the earliest opportunity, as early intervention was a key 
ingredient in preventing homelessness.  A range of solutions were available to suit 
differing circumstances.  The portfolio of options was set out in the strategy.  

The new strategy had a bigger focus on tackling rough sleeping.  Officers intended to 
increase both the housing and support available for rough sleepers, including a Housing 
First model, that provided accommodation together with support for rough sleepers.  
Officers were investigating the possibility of a Housing First project in South Oxfordshire.  

The committee supported the aims and objectives of the draft strategy and reviewed the 
action plan.  The success of the strategy would be measured against key performance 
indicators and targets, which would be set annually.  The strategy would also be reviewed 
annually, and the findings published on the council’s website.  

In response to questions officers advised that South Oxfordshire District Council did not 
own a temporary housing stock following the housing transfer, but this may be addressed 
as part of the corporate plan work and the property asset review. However, the council had 
agreements in place with SOHA and Vale of White Horse District Council to meet the 
need. Officers worked with armed forces personnel in advance of them leaving the armed 
forces to provide housing advice and support. Details of the housing register were 
available on request from officers.

Councillors suggested that the strategy should reference that the council will treat people 
suffering from homelessness with respect, how the council would prioritise help for victims 
of domestic abuse, include details of any winter shelter provision (if approved), reference 
the specific support available for young women rough sleepers and the needs of young 
adults (18-24 year olds) and include details of animal sanctuaries to care for the pets of 
the homeless.  



5

The committee also noted that officers would be publishing a guide on how to help 
homeless people for councillors and suggested that a similar guide should be published on 
the council’s website for members of the public to access.  

The committee noted that following the consultation period, the final strategy would be 
submitted to Cabinet for approval on 30 January 2020.  

RESOLVED: to 

1. welcome the draft homelessness and rough sleeping strategy 2020 to 2025; and 
2. ask officers to publish a guide on the council’s website setting out how members of 

the public could assist the homeless  
3. recommend the Cabinet member for housing and environment and officers to 

consider the following suggestions to further improve the draft strategy before 
submitting it to Cabinet for adoption:
 reference how the council will treat the homeless with respect;
 include details of any winter shelter programme the council provides; 
 set out how the council will prioritise help for the victims of domestic abuse;
 set out the specific needs and support available to young women rough 

sleepers and young adults (18-24 year olds);
 include details of animal shelters to care for the pets of the homeless 
  

28 Work schedule and dates for all South and Joint scrutiny meetings 

The committee reviewed its work programme and agreed that the review of air quality 
management areas (AQMAs) include the monitoring of these, the reports commissioned 
which are then used for all manner of issues surrounding AQMAs, the companies they use 
to prepare the reports, the quality of the reports currently used, how the information 
informs responses to traffic and planning issues and how teams who rely on the validity of 
these reports inform their own decisions, recommendations and work.  
.  

The meeting closed at 8:55pm

Chairman Date


